
Written Answer, JUNE 22, 1967 Written Answer.

the expenditure inc:urred on Faznily "PbumiBg Programme from December,
1_ upto the end' of MQ', 18e'1?

"a. ...... f Be.ltI. aD4 PamDy
......... (Dr. 8. CJlan4ruekllar):
Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha,
;liIl SOOn as pouible.

..... ~  VIoIaMaa c...
III$. Sbrl Dbaleab. .... _:

ShrIRamaeband,. UIaka:
Sbrl IL 1'rIuIbanI:
sIilt BeerJI &bal:

Will the Minister Of PbII.Dce be
-pleased to state:

(a) the number of foreign exchante violations cases apprehended till the
-Ilst May, 1967 durin, this year; and

(b) the steps taken by Government to punish tIie o1!endera?

'DIe Deputy Prtme MlnJster aDd MlDlBter 01 F'iDance (Sbrl MorarJI De.l): (a) The number of cases of suspected violation ot the Foreign
1:xchange Regulation Act, 1947 Tegis-
tered by the Enforcement Directorate during the period 1-1-67 to 31-5-67 are
-'7e8.

(b) Out of these 796 cases, 59 cases have been closed after preliminary enquiries, as no offence under the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act,
19417 was disclosed. In 15 cases, adjudicatiOn proceedings have been completed. The remainiIl& cases are at various stages of investiption/ad-
. ,udlcatlon.

JWIet to GoIct.Dltbs 01 on...

1188. Shrl K. PratDwd:
Shri Bamaehandra 1JIab:
8IIri D",wU' _:

8Jui -..Jl Bbai:

Will the Minister Of FlDaDce be pleased to .taw:

(a) the amount .anctioned by the
·the Central Government to ,lve relief
-to the ealdsmiths of Orissa upto the
;al.t ~  196', )'eM"-.... ; ud

(b) the number Of ,oldsmltbl ill Orissa who have been given the relief
110 far?

The Depaq PrIme MlnIster alit MJaJster 01 Jl'bumee (Sbrl lIararJI
Desai): (a) and (b). A ~

giving the information is placed OD the Table of the House [Placed in Library. See No. LT-757/67.]

llarijan Sewak Su .. 1I, DeIbJ ...
Bhartiya Depressed CIaIJses Leque

New DelhI

3367. Shri Sural BhaD.: Will the Minister of Social Welfare be pleaae4 to state:

(a) the total amount of grants paid to the Ifarijan Sewak Sangh, Delhi and the Bhartiya Depressed ewse.
League, New Delhi separately IIiIIee the 26th January, 1950;

(b) the basis on which these two organisations were selected for pa,J"-
ment of grants;

(c) whether some other scheduled caste organisattons ever approachecl the Central Government for such coo-
cession and if so, on what basis their requests were turllea ciown; and

(d) the'Oufstanl!!:nlt achievement. of the said two organisations since the 26th January. 195O?

The lIIInilIter Of state In the DepuC-
ment of Soolal Welfare (8JIrImatI Phulrenu Guha): (a) (l) Harijllll
$ewak Sangh Delhi-Rs. 51,37,170.

(I) Bhartiya Depreaed Ct ...
Leaga, New DeDU--Ra. 3O,12.,1IM.

(b) These two organisatlons were at all Ind,ia cha,ractal' aad had JOOCl record of work for the welfare of Scheduled. Cas ..

(c) Yes. 'Dle request. of lOme of
~ orjEanisations for ... ~ were turned clown al theBe ware eitlaer .-
of all-India charaeier Or did not ha ..
IOOd record of work. s.me of tb8 nqueata _ turned down due ..

..-ltyClf*m81.


Demolition of ASADHA I, 1889 (SAKA) Shanties (C.A.> 6848

(d) The two organisations mentioned above have been working for the removal of untouchability which had its impact in eradicating the social evil of untouchability.

Kerosene Producing Section of Noonmati Refinery Plant at Gauhati

3368. Shri B. N. Shastri: Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Kerosene Producing Section of the Noonmati Refinery Plant at Gauhati often goes out of order;

(b) if so, whether it is also a fact. that this section remains idle for want of spare parts Or technical know-how or both;

(c) whether it is one of the reasons for scarcity of Kerosene Oil in Assam and West Bengal; and

( d) if so, the action taken in the matter?

The Minister of state in the Ministry Of Petroleum and Chemicals and of Planning and Social Welfare (Sbrl Baghu Ramaiab): (a) and (b). No,

Sir.

(c) and (d). Do not arise. In fact., there has becn no scarcity of kerosene, as alleged.

12.05 hrs.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

DEMOLITION OF SHANTIEs IN JAMUNA.

BAZAR DELHI

Mr. Speaker: We take up call attention notice. Shri Yadav-not here.
Shri Bibhuti Mishra.

8hrl S. S. Kothari (Mandsaur): On the call attention notice on Hydrogen bomb yesterday, the Deputy-Speaker ....

Mr. Speaker: No, no. You cannot raise it here now.

896 (Ai) LSD-6.

Shrl Hem Barna (Mangaldal):
Has he conveyed our feelings to you?

Mr. Speaker: Not now. You give a separate notice on anything; I will consider it. Now, Shri Bibhuti Mishra.

..... 1 ~ """ : - ~  )

~  ~  , if ~  ",,)If;

lff,0f 'r. f'1T.if.-::rllg'l fqq1:f 'for 1;1"11: fiAtaT •
o;rT'fT>r ~  "l' 1f"'T l{'(fr 'f'T ~ ~

~ m<: 'SI"N'fT P:<fT ~ f'fO ~ ~~ '1ft it
n:'f. 'Pf:wr ?':

"Cjfl{'lT ~  ~  it, !lplft-
Wn'5'TT it frrrrir 0 ~ 7,l""17 '3'T f"Af'l€1
if ftf7'FTTf?'lT k7< ~ it '1ll T'fT' I"

The Minister of Works, HOUSing and Supply (Shrj Jaganath RaO): On the 12th June. 1967. a programme for the clearance of the unauthorised squatters from the Jamuna Bazar area was drawn up and approved by the Lt.
Governor and the operation was carried out on the 17th, 18th and 19th June.
This operation was in continuance of similar clearance operations undert akcen in the last 5 or 6 years and related to clearance Of public lands required for developmental purposes in accordance with the provision of the Master Plan ot Delhi.

The areas between the Ring ;Road and the old city wall near the Nigambodh Cremation ground are required for widening the Ring Road, construction of cycle tracks and footpaths and for providing parking sites near the Nigambodh cremation ground. Due to the shifting of the inter-state Bus Terminus from the Delhi ;Railway Station to the Ring Road, the traffic on the Ring Road has increased considerably and it has become a matter of urgency to widen it and to provide cycle tracks and footpaths to avoid traffic hazards. Similarly, provision of parking sites near the Nigambotd cremation ground is very necessary to meet the requirements of a large number of persons who visit It for cremation of dead bodies.

